
Name of the Bank/ Entity Metro 
Centres

Urban 
Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres Total 

Allahabad Bank 265 247 199 117 828
Andhra Bank 1135 939 1056 667 3797
Bank of Baroda 4459 3146 3005 2551 13161
Bank of India 977 2057 1573 1143 5750
Bank of Maharashtra 571 386 475 502 1934
Canara Bank 2008 2642 2666 1505 8821
Central Bank of India 644 653 1017 1314 3628
Corporation Bank 707 675 863 568 2813
Indian Bank 909 931 1282 866 3988
Indian Overseas Bank 712 673 952 676 3013
Oriental Bank of Commerce 699 688 651 565 2603
Punjab and Sind Bank 235 258 219 335 1047
Punjab National Bank 1792 3255 1957 2067 9071
Syndicate  Bank 1141 1029 1221 1180 4571
UCO Bank 360 478 567 643 2048
Union  Bank of India 2240 1669 1673 1104 6686
United  Bank of India 284 575 497 661 2017
State Bank of India 10182 17797 19607 11013 58599
Total 29320 38098 39480 27477 134375
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 6008 3751 4391 3277 17427
Bandhan Bank 158 249 77 1 485
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 47 87 143 15 292
City Union Bank Ltd 266 705 623 163 1757
DCB Bank Ltd 252 101 83 65 501
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 72 110 133 31 346
Federal Bank Limited 295 390 1165 115 1965
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5995 3565 3229 1060 13849
ICICI Bank Ltd. 9286 4239 2890 828 17243
IDBI Bank 1132 1241 903 407 3683
IDFC Bank Ltd 169 54 42 7 272
IndusInd Bank Ltd 1686 607 341 87 2721
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 330 264 293 455 1342
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 435 487 437 131 1490
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 459 379 645 167 1650
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1653 429 274 91 2447
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 331 264 353 71 1019
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 206 68 85 24 383
South Indian Bank Ltd 278 308 700 115 1401
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 228 258 612 221 1319
Yes Bank Ltd. 650 330 291 57 1328
Total 29936 17886 17710 7388 72920
Foreign Banks
CITI Bank 395 89 17 22 523
DBS Bank Ltd. 46 6 1 0 53
Deutsche Bank 20 12 0 0 32
HSBC 66 18 0 0 84
Standard Chartered Bank 163 43 1 0 207

Annexure-I
Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December 2019

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



Total 690 168 19 22 899
Payment Banks
Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Jio Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0
Paytm Payments Bank 5 2 4 0 11
Total 5 2 4 0 11
Small Finance Banks
Au Small Finance Bank Limited 61 109 132 8 310
Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 12 29 46 64 151
Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 41 39 18 0 98
Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 90 103 99 30 322
ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 28 39 84 50 201
Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 70 53 7 0 130
North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0
Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 12 4 0 10 26
Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 116 175 152 28 471
Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 76 58 30 8 172
Total 506 609 568 198 1881
Total (Banks) 60457 56763 57781 35085 210086
White Lable ATMs
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1225 1079 2183 3797 8284
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 212 431 1140 1192 2975
Muthoot Finance Ltd 34 70 89 28 221
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 166 414 2217 2844 5641
Vakrangee Limited 77 424 996 2821 4318
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 2 230 474 121 827
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 6 5 34 49 94
SREI 0 0 0 0 0
Total (WLAs) 1722 2653 7133 10852 22360
Grand Total 62179 59416 64914 45937 232446
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Allahabad Bank 0 6 0 6 64 6 7 0 0 72 0 1 10 48 9 2 38 12 15 0 31 76 0 0 0 0 13 0 30 9 0 24 8 0 260 16 65 828
Andhra Bank 0 1223 0 8 44 11 27 1 0 75 0 4 63 83 5 3 20 175 48 0 42 112 0 1 0 0 217 5 80 63 0 217 1072 1 122 13 62 3797
Bank of Baroda 3 353 9 98 379 31 237 21 9 463 0 69 2310 256 50 12 198 974 254 0 480 1491 16 15 7 17 197 11 255 1286 7 670 271 15 1967 217 513 13161
Bank of India 2 187 1 53 224 12 79 1 0 192 1 52 356 72 16 6 315 139 175 0 599 1284 5 1 3 2 185 8 130 136 3 425 145 10 485 36 410 5750
Bank of Maharashtra 0 8 1 5 3 5 34 1 1 27 0 13 54 30 4 1 5 46 7 0 150 1336 0 0 0 1 7 1 26 35 1 20 18 0 73 5 16 1934
Canara Bank 3 333 8 61 341 29 68 3 0 323 0 75 136 198 50 27 163 2041 603 0 208 562 4 10 4 2 175 24 159 153 8 1675 296 7 666 84 322 8821
Central Bank of India 0 81 5 82 325 10 96 1 1 83 0 23 251 43 40 9 35 93 61 0 475 595 6 7 1 5 77 3 94 156 8 126 60 3 529 22 222 3628
Corporation Bank 0 151 0 17 44 4 34 2 2 118 0 71 173 113 17 3 15 723 128 0 65 251 0 2 0 1 56 3 93 88 2 252 80 2 217 26 60 2813
Indian Bank 1 382 2 40 63 8 18 1 1 97 0 4 97 74 12 5 26 138 192 0 45 161 1 3 1 0 100 82 92 44 2 1908 136 3 149 10 90 3988
Indian Overseas Bank 1 121 1 20 45 5 47 1 0 71 0 34 91 35 6 2 40 193 179 0 42 155 3 2 0 0 135 34 70 55 2 1232 73 5 194 33 86 3013
Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 67 1 20 52 17 50 1 1 142 0 7 72 255 34 19 36 67 21 0 86 149 0 1 0 0 68 3 417 233 3 72 82 2 428 82 115 2603
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 5 1 11 12 19 9 0 0 88 0 1 14 59 18 7 11 11 3 0 13 23 2 1 1 1 14 1 414 40 1 12 6 2 187 30 30 1047
Punjab National Bank 2 89 1 84 692 65 243 1 1 714 0 13 153 600 420 135 208 100 211 0 448 376 2 8 1 1 250 6 650 716 4 255 94 4 1728 408 388 9071
Syndicate  Bank 12 412 2 39 63 6 25 1 1 197 0 33 109 163 12 5 44 1003 265 14 104 277 1 6 2 1 120 4 71 110 3 384 209 6 648 66 153 4571
UCO Bank 1 21 1 82 152 9 45 1 2 41 0 10 77 49 96 8 50 51 36 1 118 100 13 2 1 3 238 8 89 180 2 81 22 19 202 28 209 2048
Union  Bank of India 1 209 1 88 171 20 107 2 2 230 0 7 394 125 24 15 96 306 338 0 486 1236 1 5 2 1 144 6 140 162 7 380 123 10 1354 120 373 6686
United  Bank of India 1 13 2 288 81 2 17 1 0 42 0 3 23 16 2 0 44 15 9 0 15 33 25 7 9 3 145 2 12 32 3 31 17 86 93 7 938 2017
State Bank of India 61 3819 162 2122 2182 170 1305 9 15 1538 0 176 2822 1249 599 803 1125 4112 3128 2 4009 4478 205 262 111 212 2861 107 1855 3172 60 5107 2306 222 3577 802 3854 58599
Total 88 7480 198 3124 4937 429 2448 48 36 4513 1 596 7205 3468 1414 1062 2469 10199 5673 17 7416 12695 284 333 143 250 5002 308 4677 6670 116 12871 5018 397 12879 2005 7906 134375
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 546 6 174 379 49 160 18 15 867 1 37 1072 701 67 34 200 1606 297 0 471 2977 19 17 9 22 600 32 465 449 33 1809 1020 20 1583 148 1514 17427
Bandhan Bank 1 2 1 18 36 1 12 1 0 16 0 2 27 13 2 1 10 21 9 0 24 35 1 0 2 2 17 1 14 16 1 18 9 6 41 6 119 485
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 4 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 12 162 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 0 56 3 0 4 0 1 292
City Union Bank Ltd 0 94 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 18 0 0 22 4 0 0 0 87 38 0 3 31 0 0 0 0 3 24 8 16 0 1331 56 0 14 0 4 1757
DCB Bank Ltd 0 13 0 0 3 0 11 1 2 29 0 6 28 21 0 0 0 18 1 0 25 198 0 0 0 0 35 0 17 11 0 12 29 0 36 0 5 501
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 15 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 6 2 0 0 0 23 192 0 1 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 57 12 0 6 0 3 346
Federal Bank Limited 0 29 0 17 9 4 3 1 1 24 0 6 52 20 0 1 11 166 1161 0 11 118 0 1 2 1 24 4 33 10 0 165 27 2 31 2 29 1965
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 5 340 5 123 308 62 101 53 32 666 2 137 1227 826 106 221 164 1100 342 0 274 2285 14 27 11 5 269 38 675 370 23 1171 1004 12 1214 105 532 13849
ICICI Bank Ltd. 4 456 6 150 351 77 133 19 11 1086 1 77 1008 703 110 76 197 1426 350 0 466 3329 12 14 3 8 336 40 472 861 7 1909 1337 11 1397 131 669 17243
IDBI Bank 1 102 1 36 175 15 103 5 4 131 0 15 239 113 29 11 87 178 107 0 222 908 2 4 5 8 124 5 122 130 8 231 98 13 218 64 169 3683
IDFC Bank Ltd 0 2 0 0 1 4 11 0 0 21 0 1 37 21 0 1 1 44 1 0 9 50 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 14 0 23 6 0 17 1 2 272
IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 51 1 40 60 42 28 2 2 215 0 18 194 217 16 9 43 140 68 0 73 409 3 2 1 3 47 4 127 162 3 208 2 89 265 22 155 2721
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 32 0 1 1 6 3 1240 1 5 0 0 1 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 2 0 5 1 0 8 2 0 1342
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 68 0 2 1 2 7 0 0 25 0 7 9 12 0 0 4 1081 25 0 8 68 0 0 0 0 9 2 7 9 1 74 27 0 11 8 23 1490
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 196 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 16 0 1 13 5 0 0 2 100 16 0 4 24 0 0 0 0 6 21 12 1 0 1092 101 0 13 0 25 1650
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 69 0 5 24 20 21 2 0 315 0 17 200 105 4 2 10 258 31 0 44 636 0 1 0 0 20 2 95 72 1 149 148 1 115 9 71 2447
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 79 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 16 0 0 16 5 0 0 6 117 15 0 5 41 0 0 0 0 5 9 1 2 0 605 79 0 4 0 5 1019
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 6 0 0 2 2 1 1 1 34 0 26 21 18 2 1 0 30 3 0 12 149 0 0 0 0 2 1 11 7 0 21 9 0 12 0 11 383
South Indian Bank Ltd 0 19 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 27 0 7 26 8 1 1 2 93 802 0 5 52 0 2 2 2 3 6 5 2 1 218 69 2 12 1 21 1401
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 2 46 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 24 2 0 0 0 31 25 0 3 36 0 0 0 0 1 13 1 4 0 1106 15 0 1 1 2 1319
Yes Bank Ltd. 1 24 1 12 4 17 9 1 1 167 0 10 98 118 11 9 7 81 16 1 50 236 1 1 1 1 7 1 105 90 1 57 35 1 100 17 36 1328
Total 24 2161 21 581 1355 303 618 108 69 3716 4 370 4324 2922 352 1607 745 6617 3661 1 1712 11644 52 69 36 52 1510 204 2193 2234 79 10317 4087 157 5102 517 3396 72920
Foreign Banks in India
CITI Bank 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 36 0 2 10 45 0 0 0 162 1 0 0 125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 46 43 0 27 0 16 523
DBS Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 5 2 0 5 0 4 53
Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 32
HSBC 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 11 1 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 8 0 6 0 6 84
Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 27 0 0 8 24 0 0 0 20 3 0 3 53 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 4 0 22 8 0 8 1 18 207
Total 0 1 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 73 0 2 24 83 0 0 0 208 5 0 4 234 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 11 0 84 61 0 48 1 45 899
Payment Banks
Aditya Birla Idea Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Airtel Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FINO Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
India Post Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December 2019

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



Jio Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NSDL Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paytm Payments Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 3 1 0 11
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 3 1 0 11
Small Finance Banks
Au Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 10 0 1 40 17 4 0 0 0 0 0 37 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 135 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 310
Capital Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 151
Fincare Small Finance Bank Limited 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 21 3 0 0 0 7 3 0 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 25 4 0 3 0 0 98
Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited 0 6 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 12 0 0 23 7 0 0 0 33 0 0 20 48 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 31 0 117 6 0 4 0 0 322
ESAF Small Finance Bank Limited 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 4 130 0 7 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 29 0 0 0 0 2 201
Jana Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 1 6 1 6 0 0 2 0 1 6 7 0 0 4 21 0 0 10 22 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 7 0 13 1 0 6 1 8 130
North East Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Suryoday Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 26
Ujjivan Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 18 25 1 4 0 0 9 0 2 31 26 1 0 14 66 15 0 11 41 0 1 0 0 13 1 16 20 0 60 0 8 27 4 57 471
Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited 0 0 0 1 35 1 4 0 0 12 0 0 3 17 1 0 11 0 0 0 8 15 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 54 4 2 172
Total 0 16 0 20 67 7 31 0 0 58 0 4 128 88 6 0 32 131 148 0 99 199 0 1 0 0 20 5 177 202 0 248 12 8 96 9 69 1881
 Total (Banks) 112 9658 219 3726 6360 745 3097 156 105 8363 5 972 11681 6561 1772 2669 3246 17155 9487 18 9231 24772 336 403 179 302 6533 517 7053 9117 195 23521 9181 562 18128 2533 11416 210086
White Label ATMs
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 753 0 7 741 0 84 0 0 122 0 0 133 166 10 0 161 454 46 0 255 959 0 0 0 0 278 46 25 191 0 1525 872 0 721 81 654 8284
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 26 2 100 106 3 143 0 7 29 0 22 79 81 18 0 47 69 5 0 313 389 0 0 0 0 73 1 30 494 0 201 98 5 495 68 71 2975
Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 2 5 29 0 1 0 9 62 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 28 7 0 15 1 5 221
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 598 0 0 715 0 48 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 30 481 320 0 242 239 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0 0 1429 414 0 1062 27 1 5641
Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 115 8 105 1 0 44 0 8 118 88 10 0 46 30 3 0 338 935 0 0 0 0 111 0 114 1162 0 1 0 0 1003 30 48 4318
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 0 0 13 100 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 15 12 0 0 1 1 1 0 69 212 0 0 0 0 5 0 1 158 0 66 13 0 106 37 0 827
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 57 7 3 94
SREI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total (WLAs) 0 1377 2 120 1777 11 397 1 7 224 0 32 353 376 38 1 285 1047 437 0 1218 2767 0 0 0 0 468 81 183 2007 0 3250 1404 5 3459 251 782 22360
Grand Total 112 11035 221 3846 8137 756 3494 157 112 8587 5 1004 12034 6937 1810 2670 3531 18202 9924 18 10449 27539 336 403 179 302 7001 598 7236 11124 195 26771 10585 567 21587 2784 12198 232446


